1.0 [bookmark: _GoBack]Overview of the Program

Medicaid is a federal-and state-funded health care program providing reimbursement for
reasonable and necessary medical care for persons meeting eligibility requirements. The Indiana
Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA) administers the Hoosier Care Connect program in Indiana. More detailed information about Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is available on the State’s website at http://www.indianamedicaid.com/.
2.0 Eligible and Excluded Populations

The State has sole authority for determining whether individuals meet the eligibility criteria of the Hoosier Care Connect program.  The FSSA Division of Family Resources (DFR) makes eligibility determinations.

Individuals in the following aid categories who are not enrolled in Medicare, do not have a level of care and do not fall into one of the excluded groups detailed below are enrolled with a Managed Care Entity (MCE) in the Hoosier Care Connect program:
· Blind individuals (MA B);
· Disabled individuals (MA D);
· Individuals receiving Supplemental Security Income (SSI) (MASI); and
· M.E.D. Works enrollees (MADW, MADI).
The following Indiana Medicaid enrollees are excluded from participation in Hoosier Care Connect managed care:    
· Undocumented persons eligible for emergency services only;
· Wards, foster children and former foster children;
· Children receiving adoption assistance;
· Individuals enrolled in a 1915(c) home and community based services (HCBS) waiver; 
· Individuals dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid;
· Persons in intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities  (ICF/IID) and state operated facilities;
· Individuals receiving room and board assistance;
· Individuals with a nursing home level of care;
· Individuals with a psychiatric residential treatment facility (PRTF) level of care;
· Individuals enrolled in the Hoosier Healthwise or Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) programs;
· Individuals enrolled in the Family Planning Eligibility Program;
· Women needing treatment for breast or cervical cancer who are eligible under 1902(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XVIII) of the Social Security Act;
· Individuals enrolled in the Medicare Savings Program, including Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB), Specified Low Income Medicare Beneficiaries (SLMB), Qualified Disabled Workers (QDW) and Qualified Individuals (QI); 
· Refugee Medical Assistance;
· Money Follows the Person Grant enrollees; and
· Residential Care Assistance Program (RCAP) enrollees.
3.0 Delivery System

MCEs, which include both Indiana-licensed accident and sickness insurers and health maintenance organizations (HMOs), contract with FSSA to provide covered services to Hoosier Care Connect enrolled members.  The MCEs manage care through a contracted network of providers.

The State requires MCEs to initiate network development.  The State will evaluate the Contractor’s progress in its network development efforts prior to the start date of the Contract.  Attachment D, Scope of Work describes the network requirements in further detail.  FSSA reserves the right to limit the enrollment, by county, of a particular MCE, in order to ensure members have adequate choice of plans.
4.0 Covered Services

Hoosier Care Connect enrollees receive full Medicaid benefits.  Medicaid covered services are outlined in 405 IAC 5.  Table 1 provides a general summary of the Medicaid covered services and limitations and identifies whether each service is reimbursed by the Contractor.  Attachment D, Scope of Work describes the benefits and services in greater detail, including, but not limited to, the following:
· Medicaid services covered under the Hoosier Care Connect program.
· Self-referral services.
· Carved-out services including Medicaid Rehabilitation Option (MRO) services, 1915(i) State Plan home and community-based services, individualized family services plans and individualized education plans.  These services are reimbursed by Indiana Medicaid on a fee-for-service basis.
· Medicaid services excluded from Hoosier Care Connect include long-term nursing home care, psychiatric treatment in a state hospital, psychiatric residential treatment facility (PRTF) services, HCBS waivers and ICF/IIDs.  Individuals receiving these services will be disenrolled from the Contractor, with the exception of PRTF services for which the enrollee will have their MCE enrollment suspended.
· Non-covered services are those services identified in 405 IAC 5 as being non-covered, including the list of non-covered services set forth in 405 IAC 5-29-1. 
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1
TABLE 1: HOOSIER CARE CONNECT BENEFITS
	Service[footnoteRef:1] [1:  In Traditional FFS Medicaid benefits and services: *Prior Approval Required Under Certain Circumstances and **Prior Approval Always Required] 

	Reimbursed
by MCE[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Services not reimbursed through Hoosier Care Connect are covered (available) and reimbursed for members under traditional Medicaid benefits reimbursement.] 

	Limitations/Coverage

	Adult Mental Health and      Habilitation (AMHH) – 1915(i) 
(405 IAC 5-21.6)
	NO
	Coverage is available for individuals determined by the Division of Mental Health and Addiction (DMHA) State Evaluation Team to meet the clinical criteria of the program. Services include:
· Adult day services;
· HCB habilitation;
· Respite
· Therapy and behavioral support services;
· Addiction counseling; 
· Peer support services;
· Supported community engagement services;
· Care coordination; and
· Medication training and support.

	  Behavioral and Primary  Healthcare Coordination (BPHC) – 1915(i)
(405 IAC 5-21.8)
	NO
	Coverage is available for individuals determined by the Division of Mental Health and Addiction (DMHA) State Evaluation Team to meet the clinical criteria of the program.  Includes coordination of healthcare services to manage the healthcare needs of the recipient including direct assistance in gaining access to health services, coordination of care within and across systems, oversight of the entire case and linkage to appropriate services.  Limited to forty-eight (48) units per six (6) months. 

	  Children’s Mental Health Wraparound (CMHW) – 1915(i)
(405 IAC 5-21.7)
	NO
	Coverage is available for individuals determined by the Division of Mental Health and Addiction (DMHA) State Evaluation Team to meet the clinical criteria of the program. Services include:
· Family support and training;
· Habilitation;
· Respite; and
· Wraparound facilitation.

	 Chiropractors*
(405 IAC 5-12)
	YES
(Self-referral)
	Coverage is available for covered services provided by a licensed chiropractor when rendered within the scope of the practice of chiropractic. Limited to five (5) visits and fifty (50) therapeutic physical medicine treatments per member per year.

	Dental Services
(405 IAC 5-14)
	YES
	Coverage for medically necessary, covered dental services with no annual dollar limit applied. Reimbursement is available for diagnostic services, including initial and periodic evaluations, prophylaxis, radiographs and emergency treatment. Full mouth series or panorex are limited to one (1) set per recipient every three (3) years, one (1) set per recipient every twelve (12) months for bitewing radiographs. Comprehensive detailed oral evaluation is limited to one (1) per lifetime, per recipient, per provider, with an annual limit of two (2) per recipient.  A periodic or limited oral evaluation is limited to one (1) every six (6) months, per recipient. Topical fluoride is not covered for recipients twenty-one (21) years of age or older. Prophylaxis is limited to one (1) unit every (6) months for non-institutionalized children ages twelve (12) months up to their twenty-first birthday and one unit every twelve (12) months for non-institutionalized recipients over age (21). Periodontic surgery is a covered service only for cases of drug-induced periodontal hyperplasia. Payment for office visits is not covered; reimbursement is only available for covered services actually performed.  In accordance with Federal law, all medically necessary dental services are provided for children under age twenty-one (21) even if the service is not otherwise covered. 

	Diabetes Self-Management
Training Services*
(405 IAC 5-36)
	YES

	Limited to sixteen (16) units per member per year. Additional units may be prior authorized.

	Legend Drugs   
(405 IAC 5-24)
	YES
	Medicaid covers legend drugs if the drug is: approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration; not designated by CMS as less than effective or identical, related, or similar to less than effective drug; and not specifically excluded from coverage by Indiana Medicaid.

	Non-legend Drugs
(405 IAC 5-24)
	YES
	Medicaid covers non-legend (over-the-counter) drugs on its formulary. This is available via a link from the IHCP website at https://inm.providerportal.catamaranrx.com/providerportal/faces/PreLogin.jsp

	Early Intervention
Services (Early Periodic
Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment [EPSDT])
(405 IAC 5-15)
	YES
	Covers comprehensive health and developmental history, comprehensive physical exam, appropriate
immunizations, laboratory tests, health education, vision services, dental services, hearing services, and other necessary health care services in accordance with the HealthWatch EPSDT periodicity and screening schedule.

	Emergency Services
(IC 12-15-12-15
& 12-15-12-17)
	YES
(Self-referral)
	Emergency services are covered subject to the prudent layperson standard of an emergency medical condition. All medically necessary screening services provided to an individual who presents to an emergency department with an emergency medical condition are covered.

	Eye Care, Eyeglasses and Vision Services
(405 IAC 5-23)
	YES
(Self-referral)
	Coverage for the initial vision care examination will be limited to one (1) examination per year for a member under twenty-one (21) years of age and one (1) examination every two (2) years for a recipient twenty-one (21) years of age or older unless more frequent care is medically necessary. Coverage for eyeglasses, including frames and lenses, will be limited to a maximum of one (1) pair per year for members under twenty-one (21) years of age and one (1) pair every five (5) years for members twenty-one (21) years and older. 

	Family Planning Services and Supplies 
	YES
(Self-referral) 
	Family planning services include: limited history and physical examination; pregnancy testing and
counseling; provision of contraceptive pills, devices, and supplies; education and counseling on contraceptive methods; laboratory tests, if medically indicated as part of the decision-making process for choice of contraception; initial diagnosis and treatment (no ongoing treatment) of sexually transmitted diseases (STDs); screening, and counseling of members at risk for HIV and referral and treatment; tubal ligation; vasectomies. Pap smears are included as a family planning service if performed according to the United States Preventative Services Task Force Guidelines.

	Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHCs)
(405 IAC 5-16-5)
	YES
	Coverage is available for medically necessary services provided by licensed health care practitioners.

	Food Supplements, Nutritional Supplements, and Infant Formulas**
(405 IAC 5-24-9)
	YES
	Coverage is available only when no other means of nutrition is feasible or reasonable. Not available in cases of routine or ordinary nutritional needs.

	Hospital Services Inpatient*
(405 IAC 5-17)
	YES
	Inpatient services are covered when such services are provided or prescribed by a physician and when the services are medically necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of the member's condition.

	Hospital Services Outpatient*
(405 IAC 5-17)
	YES
	Outpatient services are covered when such services are provided or prescribed by a physician and when the services are medically necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of the member's condition.

	Home Health Services**
(405 IAC 5-16)
	YES
	Coverage is available to home health agencies for medically necessary skilled nursing services provided by a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse; home health aide services; physical, occupational, and respiratory therapy services; speech pathology services; and renal dialysis for home-bound individuals.

	Hospice care** 
(405 IAC 5-34)
	YES
(with the exception of hospice in an institutional setting)
	Hospice is available under Medicaid if the recipient is expected to die from illness within six (6) months. Coverage is available for two (2) consecutive periods of ninety (90) calendar days followed by an unlimited number of periods of sixty (60) calendar days. 

	Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities (ICF/IID) ** 
(405 IAC 5-13-2)
	NO
(responsible for up to 60 days while the LOC determination is pending)
	Sixty (60) days maximum, pending and prior to level of care determination.  Medicaid coverage is available with preadmission diagnosis and evaluation. Includes room and board; mental health services; dental services; therapy and habilitation services; durable medical equipment; medical supplies; pharmaceutical products; transportation; optometric services. Member must be disenrolled from Hoosier Care Connect for the benefit to begin.

	Laboratory and Radiology
Services
(405 IAC 5-18; 
405 IAC 5-27)
	YES
	Services must be ordered by a physician or other practitioner authorized to do so under state law.

	Long Term Acute Care
Hospitalization 
	YES
	Long term acute care services are covered. Prior authorization is required. An all-inclusive per diem rate is paid based on level of care.

	Medical supplies and equipment (includes
prosthetic devices, implants, hearing aids, dentures, etc.)** 
(405 IAC 5-19)
	YES

	Coverage is available for medical supplies, equipment, and appliances suitable for use in the home when medically necessary.

	Mental health/Behavioral health services-
Inpatient**
(State Psychiatric Hospital)
(405 IAC 5-20-1)
	NO
	Hoosier Care Connect members are disenrolled from the Contractor when admitted to a State psychiatric hospital.

	Mental health/Behavioral health services-
Inpatient**
(405 IAC 5-20)
	YES
	Covered.

	Mental health/ Behavioral health services-
Outpatient
(405 IAC 5-20-8)
	YES,
except MRO
services
	Coverage includes partial hospitalization services, Clinic Option services, mental health services provided by physicians, psychiatric wings of acute care hospitals, outpatient mental health facilities and psychologists endorsed as Health Services Providers in Psychology.  Prior authorization is required for services that exceed twenty (20) units, per recipient, per provider, per rolling twelve (12) months.  

	Medicaid Rehabilitation
Option (MRO) -Community
Mental Health Centers
(405 IAC 5-21)
	NO
	Services provided by community mental health centers (CMHCs).  Service packages are assigned based on level of need, as determined by an individualized assessment conducted by CMHCs, and qualifying behavioral health diagnosis.  Additional units can be prior authorized when determined medically necessary.  Services include:
· Adult intensive rehabilitation services (AIRS) addition counseling;
· Addiction counseling;
· Behavioral health counseling and therapy;
· Behavioral health level of need redetermination;
· MRO case management;
· CAIRS;
· Crisis intervention;
· Intensive outpatient therapy;
· Medication training and support;
· Peer recovery services;
· Psychiatric assessment and intervention; and
· Skills training and development.

	Nurse-midwife services
(405 IAC 5-22-3)
	YES
	Coverage is available for services rendered by a certified nurse-midwife. Coverage of certified nurse-midwife services is restricted to services that the nurse-midwife is legally authorized to perform.

	Nurse
Practitioners
(405 IAC 5-22-4)
	YES
	Coverage is available for medically necessary services or preventive health care services provided by a licensed, certified nurse practitioner within the scope of the applicable license and certification.

	Nursing Facility Services**
(Long-term)
(405 IAC 5-31-1)
	NO (responsible for up to 60 days while the LOC determination is pending)
	Requires pre-admission screening for level of care determination and disenrollment from Hoosier Care Connect. Coverage includes room and board; nursing care; medical and nonmedical supplies and equipment; durable medical equipment; medically necessary and reasonable therapy services; transportation to vocational/habilitation service programs.

	Nursing Facility
Services (Short-term)
(405 IAC 5-31-1)
	YES
	The MCE may obtain services for its members in a nursing facility setting on a short-term basis, i.e., for fewer than thirty (30) calendar days. This may occur if this setting is more cost-effective than other options and the member can obtain the care and services needed in the nursing facility. The MCE can negotiate rates for reimbursing the nursing facilities for these short-term stays.

	Occupational Therapy**
(405 IAC 5-22)
	YES
	Services must be ordered by a M.D. or D.O. and provided by qualified therapist or assistant. Must be performed by a registered occupational therapist or by a certified occupational therapy assistant under the direct on-site supervision of a registered occupational therapist.  Therapy services provided away from the facility must meet the criteria outlined in 405 IAC 5-22. Prior authorization is not required for initial evaluations, services provided by a nursing facility or large private or small ICF/IID, which are included in the facility's established per diem rate or for services provided within thirty (30) calendar days (up to thirty (30) units) following discharge from a hospital when ordered by a physician prior to discharge. Prior authorization is required for therapy in excess of thirty (30) units in thirty (30) calendar days.  Services ordered in writing to treat an acute medical condition provided in an outpatient setting may continue for a period not to exceed twelve (12) units in thirty (30) calendar days without prior authorization. 
Evaluations and reevaluations are limited to three (3) hours of service per evaluation.  General strengthening exercise programs for recuperative purposes are not covered by Medicaid.  Passive range of motion services as the only or primary modality of therapy and occupational therapy psychiatric services are not covered by Medicaid.  Therapy for rehabilitative services will be covered for a recipient no longer than two (2) years from the initiation of the therapy unless there is a significant change in medical condition requiring longer therapy.

	Organ Transplants
(405 IAC 5-3-13)
	YES
	Coverage is in accordance with prevailing standards of medical care. Similarly situated individuals are treated alike. Prior authorization is required.

	Orthodontics**

	NO
	 No orthodontic procedures are approved except in cases of craniofacial deformity or cleft palate.

	Out-of-state Medical
Services**
(405 IAC 5-5)
	YES
	Medicaid reimbursement is available for the following services provided outside Indiana: acute general hospital care; physician services; dental services; pharmacy services; transportation services; therapy services; podiatry services; chiropractic services; durable medical equipment and supplies; hospice services, subject to the conditions in 405 IAC 5-34-3; and diagnostic services, including genetic testing. All out-of-state services are subject to the same limitations as in state services.

Prior authorization is required except for emergency services (however, continuing inpatient treatment and hospitalization does require prior authorization). Services may be obtained in the following designated out-of-state cities subject to the prior authorization requirements for in-state services: Louisville, Kentucky; Cincinnati, Ohio; Harrison, Ohio; Hamilton, Ohio; Oxford, Ohio; Sturgis, Michigan; Watseka, Illinois; Danville, Illinois; and Owensboro, Kentucky. Recipients may obtain services in Chicago, Illinois if the recipient's physician determines the service is medically necessary, transportation to an appropriate Indiana facility would cause undue hardship to the patient or the patient's family, the service is not available in the immediate area, the recipient's physician complies with all of the criteria set forth in accordance with the state plan and 42 CFR 456.3. Prior authorization will not be approved for the following out of state services: nursing facilities, ICFs/IID, or home health agency services; or any other type of long term care facility, including facilities directly associated with or part of an acute general hospital. 

	Physicians' Surgical and Medical Services*
(405 IAC 5-25)
	YES
	Covers reasonable services provided by a M.D. or D.O. for diagnostic, preventive, therapeutic, rehabilitative or palliative services provided within scope of practice. PMP office visits limited to a maximum of thirty (30) per calendar year per member per provider without prior authorization.  New patient office visits are limited to one (1) per recipient, per provider within the last three (3) years.

	Physical Therapy**
(405 IAC 5-22)
	YES
	Services must be ordered by a M.D. or D.O. and provided by qualified therapist or assistant. Prior authorization is not required for initial evaluations, or for services provided within thirty (30) calendar days (up to thirty (30) units) following discharge from a hospital when ordered by a physician prior to discharge, and services provided by a nursing facility or large private or small ICF/IID, which are included in the facility's established per diem rate.  Prior authorization is required for therapy in excess of thirty (30) units in thirty (30) calendar days.  Services ordered in writing to treat an acute medical condition provided in an outpatient setting may continue for a period not to exceed twelve (12) units in thirty (30) calendar days without prior authorization. Evaluations and reevaluations are limited to three (3) hours of service per evaluation.  

	Podiatrists
(405 IAC 5-26)
	YES
(Self-referral)
	Reimbursement provided for podiatric services performed within the scope of the practice of the podiatric profession. Services covered shall include diagnosis of foot disorders and mechanical, medical, or surgical treatment of these disorders.  Surgical procedures involving the foot, laboratory or x-ray services, and hospital stays are covered when medically necessary. No more than six (6) routine foot care visits per year are covered for patients with a systemic disease of sufficient severity that unskilled performance of such procedure would be hazardous; and has resulted in severe circulatory embarrassment or areas of desensitization in the legs or feet. Proof must be submitted of patient visit to a medical doctor or doctor of osteopathy for treatment or evaluation of the systemic disease during the six (6) month period prior to the rendering of routine foot care services.  Prior Authorization is required for inpatient hospital stays, corrective footwear for patients under age twenty-one (21) and fitting or supplying of orthopedic shoes for patients with severe diabetic foot disease.

	Psychiatric Residential
Treatment Facility (PRTF)
(405 IAC 5-20-3.1)
	NO (Member’s MCE enrollment will be suspended)
	Reimbursement is available for medically necessary services provided to children younger than twenty-one (21) years old in a PRTF. Reimbursement is also available for children younger than twenty-two (22) years old who began receiving PRTF services immediately before their twenty-first (21st) birthday. All services require prior authorization. 

	Rehabilitative
Unit Services - Inpatient**
(405 IAC 5-32)
	YES
	The following criteria shall demonstrate the inability to function independently with demonstrated impairment: cognitive function, communication, continence, mobility, pain management, perceptual motor function or self-care activities.

	Respiratory Therapy*
(405 IAC 5-22)
	YES
	Services must be ordered by a M.D. or D.O. and provided by qualified therapist or assistant. Prior
authorization is not required for inpatient or outpatient hospital, emergency, and oxygen equipment and supplies necessary for the delivery of oxygen, therapy within thirty (30) calendar days (up to thirty (30) units) following discharge from hospital when ordered by physician prior to discharge and services provided by a nursing facility or large private or small ICF/IID, which are included in the facility's established per diem rate.  Prior authorization is required for therapy in excess of thirty (30) units in thirty (30) calendar days.  Services ordered in writing to treat an acute medical condition provided in an outpatient setting may continue for a period not to exceed twelve (12) units in thirty (30) calendar days without prior authorization. 
Evaluations and reevaluations are limited to three (3) hours of service per evaluation.  

	Rural Health Clinics
(405 IAC 5-16-5)
	YES
	Coverage is available for services provided by a physician, physician assistant nurse practitioner, a clinical psychologist or a clinical social worker.  Reimbursement is also available for services and supplies incident to such services as would otherwise be covered if furnished by a physician or as an incident to a physician's services. Services to a homebound individual are only available in the case of those clinics that are located in an area that has a shortage of home health agencies as determined by Medicaid.

	Smoking Cessation Services
(405 IAC 5-37)
	YES
	Reimbursement is available for one twelve (12) week course of smoking cessation treatment per recipient per calendar year and may include prescription of any combination of smoking cessation products and counseling. One (1) or more modalities of treatment may be prescribed. Counseling must be included in any combination of treatment.  Prior authorization is not required. 

	Speech, Hearing and Language Disorders*
(405 IAC 5-22)
	YES
	Services must be ordered by a M.D. or D.O. and provided by qualified therapist or assistant. Prior
authorization is not required for initial evaluations, for services provided within thirty (30) calendar days (up to thirty (30) units) following discharge from a hospital when ordered by physician prior to discharge, or following discharge from hospital when ordered by physician prior to discharge and services provided by a nursing facility or large private or small ICF/IID, which are included in the facility's established per diem rate.  Prior authorization is required for therapy in excess of thirty (30) units in thirty (30) calendar days.  Services ordered in writing to treat an acute medical condition provided in an outpatient setting may continue for a period not to exceed twelve (12) units in thirty (30) calendar days without prior authorization. Evaluations and reevaluations are limited to three (3) hours of service per evaluation.  

	Transportation -
Emergency*
(405 IAC 5-30)
	YES
	Coverage has no limit or prior authorization requirement for emergency ambulance or trips to/from hospital for inpatient admission/discharge, transportation for patients on renal dialysis or those residing in nursing homes, accompanying parent or recipient attendant (or both) or for a return trip from the emergency room in an ambulance, if use of ambulance is medically necessary for the transport. 

	Transportation –
Non-emergent
(405 IAC 5-30)
	YES
	Non-emergency travel is available for up to twenty (20) one-way trips of less than fifty (50) miles per year without prior authorization when another alternative is not available.  Except when medical necessity for additional trips is demonstrated and documented through the prior authorization process, reimbursement is available for a maximum of twenty (20) one-way trips per recipient, per rolling twelve (12) month period of time. 





